A.C. No. 4355. January 08, 2020 (Case Brief / Digest)

### Title:
**Atty. Pedro B. Aguirre vs. Atty. Crispin T. Reyes: A Case of Legal Ethics and Professional
Conduct**

### Facts:

This legal confrontation between two Filipino attorneys, Atty. Pedro B. Aguirre and Atty.
Crispin T. Reyes, traces back to a complaint filed by Atty. Aguirre against Atty. Reyes on
December 1, 1994. The basis of the complaint hinged on multiple alleged violations of the
Code of Professional Responsibility (CPR) - specifically, Rules 3.01, 8.01 in conjunction with
Rule 19.01, and Rule 10.03 in relation to Rule 12.02. Atty. Aguirre accused Atty. Reyes of
making falsified statements in communications regarding his role in a Supreme Court case
(GR 70054) and his engagement in “special arrangements”, drafting documents containing
statements considered “abusive, offensive, or otherwise improper”, and engaging in forum
shopping through filing multiple legal actions in different jurisdictions.

Atty. Reyes countered with a disbarment complaint against Atty. Aguirre, painting him as
part of a group that plundered Banco Filipino through deceptive asset sales, and failing to
render accounting for transactions involving Banco Filipino properties.

The case journeyed through various legal forums. Initially directed to the Integrated Bar of
the Philippines - Commission on Bar Discipline (IBP-CBD) in 1995, it underwent extensive
procedures, including filings, memoranda submission, and further hearings, until the IBP-
CBD recommended the dismissal of both complaints in 2016 due to Atty. Aguirre’s death in
2013 and failure by Atty. Reyes to substantiate his charges against the now-deceased Atty.
Aguirre.

The Supreme Court received the IBP-CBD’s recommendation, resolving the counter
complaint against Atty. Aguirre by reason of his death but left Atty. Reyes’s case open for
further review.

### Issues:

1. Whether the disbarment complaint against Atty. Reyes should proceed despite the death
of complainant Atty. Aguirre.

2. If Atty. Reyes violated Rules 3.01, 8.01, 19.01, and 10.03 in conjunction with Rule 12.02
of the CPR.
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##4# Court’s Decision:

The Supreme Court ruled that disbarment cases, being sui generis, can proceed
notwithstanding the complainant’s desistance, non-prosecution, or even death, focusing on
the fitness of the respondent to continue as an officer of the court.

Upon review, the Supreme Court found Atty. Reyes:

- ¥*Not guilty** of violating Rule 3.01 as there was insufficient evidence to prove the claims
made by Atty. Reyes were false, fraudulent, misleading, or deceptive.

- ¥*Guilty** of violating Rule 8.01 for using language that was considered “uncalled for and
malicious, if not, defamatory,” unfounded allegations against individuals in documents, and
for these transgressions fined him P2,000.00.

- **Absolved** of the charges for forum-shopping and the alleged violations under Rule
19.01 and Rule 10.03 in conjunction with Rule 12.02 due to the lack of substantiating
evidence or demonstration of obtaining any improper advantage.

### Doctrine:

This case underscores the principle that disbarment proceedings can continue to resolve the
question of an attorney’s ongoing suitability to practice law, irrespective of the
complainant’s status. It highlights the judiciary’s standards regarding professional conduct,
particularly the adherence to dignified, respectful, and truth-bound communications within
the legal profession. Furthermore, it elucidates the quantum of evidence necessary in
disbarment suits as being substantial evidence, reaffirming that allegations must be
substantiated rather than merely declared.

##4# Class Notes:

- **Legal Professions’ Standard of Conduct**: Lawyers must uphold dignity, exhibit respect,
and avoid self-laudatory or deceptive comments.

- ¥*Quantum of Evidence in Administrative Proceedings**: The burden of proof lies with the
complainant to demonstrate allegations with substantial evidence.

- **Principle of Sui Generis in Disbarment Cases**: Disbarment proceedings are unique (sui
generis) and can proceed irrespective of the complainant’s participation or life status,
driven by the overarching responsibility to ensure the integrity and competence within the
legal profession.

### Historical Background:
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This case reflects the ongoing evolution of legal ethics in the Philippines, stressing the legal
community’s commitment to maintaining the highest standards of professional conduct. It
highlights the necessary balance between vigorous legal representation and the adherence
to principles of honesty, respect, and professionalism, foundational to the trust and
functioning of the judiciary system.
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